/ DICOM fluctuates according to supply and demand and the first rate amounted to 206.92 bolivars

fuerte to the dollar US in March 2016.

www.edenred.com  | page 17/40

Devaluation of the bolivar fuerte on 2017 1st Semester

On May 22th 2017, BCV (Venezuela Central Bank) and the Venezuelan government modified their

exchange control system. The new minimum value for the DICOM has been established for the first bid

in Bs 1.800/USD.

Edenred’s position

For 1st semester 2017, the Group decided to use SIMADI / DICOM bolivar fuerte exchange

rates to the US dollar, as presented in the table below:

TM TC TM (*) TC ()

Bolivar fuerte exchange rate to US

dollar used by Edenred translated to

EUR

198,25 216,32 998,3 2 636,7

(*) Average of all exchange rates of bolivar fuerte against the US dollar of SIMADI / DICOM from January 1, 2017 translated to EUR

() Last SIMADI / DICOM exchange rate of bolivar fuerte to the US dollar, published before the end of the month of December 2016, translated to EUR.

December 2016 June 2017

Bolivar fuerte exchange rate sensitivity analysis

A 50% variation in the bolivar fuerte exchange rate to the US dollar, translated to euro, would have

following impacts:

in € millions M EUR % Group Total M EUR % Group Total

Rev enue 3 0,7% 2 0,3%

EBIT 2 1,3% 0 0,2%

Net result 1 1,0% 1 0,4%

Net result - Group share 1 0,9% 0 0,3%

Net debt (6) -0,6% (1) -0,1%

30th Jun 2016 +/- 50% (*) 30th Jun 2017 +/- 50% ()

*: With an average foreign rate of 373 EUR/VEF, rates used are 745 (-50%) and 248 (+50%).

: With an average foreign rate of 1081 EUR/VEF, rates used are 2161 (-50%) and 720 (+50%).

3.4 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Disposal of Edenred South Africa

In line with its Fast Forward strategy, Edenred sold its non-core operations in South Africa by July 2017.

Edenred chosen by IATA to develop IATA Easypay system in more than 70 countries

Following the official launch of its Corporate Payment offer in March 2017, Edenred reached a major

milestone on July 20 by joining forces with the IATA1, one of the world's largest trade associations

representing some 275 airline companies, and 83% of global air traffic. Edenred will develop and

manage the IATA's new-generation settlement system, which improves financial control and cash flows